MINUTE RECORD FOR CITY OF ALMA
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

May 5, 2025

A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Alma, Nebraska was held at City Hall on Wednesday,
May 5, 2025, at 5:30 p.m.

Present were Council Members: Tom Moulton, Joel Wheeler, Larry Casper, Dyann Collins, and Mayor Hal
Haeker. Absent: None. Administrator Steve Ardiana, City Clerk Janet Dietz, Treasurer Tashia Butterfield, City Utility
Superintendent Russ Pfeil, Cody Simmons, and City Attorney Doug Walker were also in attendance. Notification of
this meeting and the agenda was given in advance by posting, a designated method for giving notice. Advance
notice of the meeting and the agenda was given to the Mayor and all members of the City Council. All proceedings
hereinafter were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

Mayor Haeker advised the public of the Open Meetings Act posted on the east wall of the meeting room,
and then proceeded to call the regular meeting of May 5, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. and the following business was
transacted:

Roll call: Larry Casper-present, Dyann Collins-present, Tom Moulton-present, Joel Wheeler-present, and Mayor
Haeker-present. Motion by Casper, second by Moulton to determine this meeting as previously publicized, duly
convened and in open session. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the
following voted yes: Casper, Moulton ,Collins and Wheeler. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to approve the minutes of April 16, 2025, regular council meeting. Motion by
Moulton, second by Collins to approve the minutes of April 16, 2025, regular council meeting. There being no further
discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Collins, Wheeler, and
Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss the claims and invoices for April 17, 2025, through May 5, 2025, for a
total of $ $168,201.93. Motion made by Moulton, second by Collins to approve the claims. There being no further
discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Collins, Wheeler, Casper.
Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss the Treasurers report. Treasurer Butterfield discussed the
interest on the CD's, gas and water usage meeting budget goal, debt service, bond paid for south street, in
the amount of $35,000.00. Motion by Wheeler, second by Moulton to accept the Treasurer's report as
presented. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following
voted yes: Wheeler, Moulton, Casper and Collins. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to Library Director Jennifer Roethke. Jennifer brought to the council a request
for 2025 Summer Reading Kickoff Party to be held the Alma City Park June 4th, 2025. (between 10 am until 12
noon, parents must remain with their children and must sign a waiver). Jennifer explained to the Council several
"messy" painting ideas, around the outside the library, using water soluble paint, wearing glasses, using nontoxic
materials, and encouraging family participation. Motion made by Wheeler, second by Casper to approve the
Summer reading program in the City Park. There being no further discussion upon the motion made, and upon roll
call vote, the following voted yes: Wheeler, Casper, Moulton, and Collins. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss a request from Alma Berean Church, (Don Ehrke) to hold a
church service in the Alma City Park on Sunday July 6th. Discussion moved to cleanup-pickup, potential
risk, requiring a permit, also functions in the park being not required permits or July 4th activities. Motion
made by Wheeler, second by Moulton to approve. There being no further discussion upon the motion made
and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Wheeler, Moulton, Collins, and Casper. Voting no: None.
Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss Miller & Associates funding opportunities for the lift station.
Appropriation funding ( Congressionally Directed Spending requests were not allowed this year, Senator
Fisher will be prioritizing requests next year.) Nebraska Dept. of Environment and Energy, (NDEE) would offer loan
assistance at .7% interest, .7% Admin fee, respectively for 15 years, or shorter. NDEE is currently waiting to see
what the Presidents administration direction is. United States Dept. of Agricultural-Rural



Development, ( USDA-RD). Alma could apply for a loan to construct the Lift Station, with a fixed rate to be
determined by USDA (between 2.50% to 4.25% through June 30th) City would need to complete and submit a
Preliminary Engineering Report, to Water Wastewater advisory Committee first. Rural Water Loan, (NRWA) is funded
through Rural Utilities Services, United States Dept of Agriculture.(provides short term loans, for repairs) interest
rate is currently 3%, payback within 10 years, cost may not exceed, $200,000, or 75% of the total project cost. A
lengthy discussion, (using reserves, increasing utility rates, loans, financing), importance of moving forward with the
project. No .decision was made, it was decided to discuss with the CPA Michael Hoback later in the Council meeting.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss the Olson Project, 024-02280 Alma Storm Sewer Hanger, AIP Project
3-31-0004-014, Invoice NO. 530648. ($18,403.18) for services rendered through April 08, 2025. (design, drilling
and geotechnical services). Council reviewed the invoice, motion was made by Wheeler, second by Casper to accept
the Olson Project invoice, 024-02280 for $18,403.18. There being no further discussion upon the motion made, and
upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Wheeler, Casper , Collins and Moulton. Voting no none. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss the (1) bid from Sorensen Group for mold abatement and structure
and demolition in the City Auditorium. ( $163,511.). Council reviewed the project cost, (remove outside existing
concrete damaged by drainage system, removal of existing kitchen, existing steps on the east wall behind the
kitchen, new sub flooring, mold remediation as needed in the kitchen area, application of antimicrobial solution,
north upper wall, removal of benches, removal of plaster, stair demolition, hand and guard rails, north stair demo
and installation, basement spray antimicrobial to interior walls.) Motion made by Casper to accept the Sorensen
Group bid of $163,511 for Auditorium mold abatement second by Collins. There being no further discussion upon
the motion made and upon the roll call vote, the following voted yes: Casper, Collins, Wheeler, and Moulton. Voting
no none. Motion carried.

Mayor opened the floor to discuss with the CPA Michael Hoback, with Almquist, Galloway and Maltzahn, the
annual audit presentation. Michael reviewed printed reports and explained fiscal findings, (balance sheets, assets,
liabilities, fund balances, and reserves, department funds, general, street, gas, water, trash, utility rates, revenue
expenses, and cash flows). The City has one deficiency with staffing issues, as all small municipalities do, but with
the Council remaining diligent and looking over financial reports, claims and invoices, will help with intemal
controls. Audit findings and corrected journal entry transactions were reviewed. Issues with monitoring utilities cost
rates, gas, water and sewer funding operations to provide utility services and necessary improvements. Several
members of the Council asked questions regarding the City Sewer Lift Station funding, whether or not the city
could self-fund the project. Michael suggested the city utilities could possibly the project fund themselves, using
general funds, sinking funds, providing payback to the original fund source. Council thanked Michael for the insight
and suggestions.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to City Administrator Steve Ardiana reports, auditorium remodeling , new sewer
line, kitchen remodeling, serving window placement, use of attic space, also discussed was lifeguard wages, total
employees pool and swim team depositing funds with the Treasure for accountability.

Motion to adjourn the meeting by Moulton, second by Casper. There being no further discussion on the motion
made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes, Moulton, Casper, Wheeler and Collins. Voting no none, Meeting
was adjourned at 7:30 pm .

Hal Haeker, Mayor

I the undersigned Clerk hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of the proceedings had and done by the Mayor
and Council; that all of the subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept
continually current and available for public inspection at the office of the Clerk; that such subjects were contained in said agenda
for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting; that at least one copy of all reproducible material discussed at the meeting
was available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of the public; that the said minutes were in written form
and available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news
media requesting notification concerning meetings of said body were provided advanced notification of time and place od said
meeting and subjects discussed at said meeting.

Janet Dietz, Clerk




City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Alma Auto Parts

Bill 05/13/2025 05/19/2025 brade pads for 2014 silverado 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Water Utility Departr 49.61
Total Alma Auto Parts 49.61
Anderson Brothers Electric, Plumbing & He

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 Technician called to test Backflow 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Pool Department 576.95
Total Anderson Brothers Electric, Plumbing & He 576.95
Aurora Cooperative

Bill 04/10/2025 05/19/2025 PRAMITOL 5PS [25 |bs] 30.1030 - Chemicals Golf Fund 78.50
Total Aurora Cooperative 78.50
AWSI

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 Random Drug Test - Travis 04/21/2£20.1155 - Other Professional Fees Gas Utility Departme 48.00

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 Random Drug Test - Steve 04/23/2520.1155 - Other Professional Fees ~ Gas Utility Departme 48.00
Total AWSI 96.00
Big Booty Transport

Bill 03/13/2025 05/19/2025 Freight delivery 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Golf Fund 110.00

Bill 04/10/2025 05/19/2025 Freight delivery 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Golf Fund 110.00

Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Freight delivery 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Golf Fund 110.00
Total Big Booty Transport 330.00
Black Hills Energy

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 Gas - April 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastewater Airport Fund 7214
Total Black Hills Energy 7214
Blue Cross Blue Shield

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Steve 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance General Fund 1,401.69

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Scott 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Water Utility Departr 1,401.69

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Russ 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Departme ~ 1,007.83

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Wastewater Utility D 700.84

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Street Department 700.84

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Bowde 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Sanitation Departme 1,401.69

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Kent 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Departme 521.29

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Water Utility Departr 260.65

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance General Fund 260.64

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Jeff 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Departme 1,401.69

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance General Fund 16.42
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Water Utility Departr 16.41
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Wastewater Utility D 16.42
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Street Department 16.41
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Kent 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departme 32.83
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Bowde 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Sanitation Departme 32.83
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Scott 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Water Utility Departr 32.83
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Jeff 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departme 32.83
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Janet 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departme 32.83
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Russ 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departme 32.83
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Steve 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance General Fund 32.83
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Insurance - Jennifer 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Library Department 868.82
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Jennifer 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Library Department 32.83
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Health Ins - Jordy 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Golf Fund 1,401.69
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Dental Insurance - Jordy 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Golf Fund 32.83
Total Blue Cross Blue Shield 11,690.49
Bosselman - Water Dept
' Credit  04/30/2025 Apr Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr (9.01)
Credit  04/02/2025 0496-00-256375-7 20.1060 - Fuel & Qil Water Utility Departr (0.05)
Credit  04/14/2025 0496-00-256375-7 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr (0.05)
Credit  04/25/2025 0496-00-256375-7 20.1060 - Fuel & Ol Water Utility Departr (0.05)
Bill 03/31/2025 05/19/2025 Unleaded 23.903 gal @ $2.999/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr 71.69
Bill 04/25/2025 05/19/2025 Unleaded 23.151 gal @ $2.799/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr 64.80
Bill 04/14/2025 05/19/2025 Unleaded 24.984 gal @ $2.949/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr 73.68
Total Bosselman - Water Dept 201.01
Bosselman Inc-Sanitation
Credit  04/03/2025 533541 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departme (1.23)
Credit  04/17/2025 533543 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departme (1.08)
Bill 04/03/2025 05/19/2025 Unleaded 25.830 @ $3.099/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departme 80.05
Bill 04/17/2025 05/19/2025 Unleaded 23.795 @ $2.949/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Qil Sanitation Departme 7017
Total Bosselman Inc-Sanitation 147.91
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount

Cash Wa Distributing

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 foam cups, napkins, straws, lids 30.1040 - Concession Supplies Golf Fund 128.05

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 candy, tortilla chips, beef taco filling 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 354.05

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 tomato juice, bloody mary mix, chee:30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 242.50
Total Cash Wa Distributing 724.60
Central Nebraska Truck & Trailer Repair

Bill 05/13/2025 05/19/2025 Sanitation Truck repairs 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Sanitation Departme 81255
Total Central Nebraska Truck & Trailer Repair 812.55
Chemical Weed Control

Bill 04/17/2025 05/19/2025 Vegetation Control Treatment 20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grounds RV Park Fund 715.59

Bill 04/17/2025 05/19/2025 Vegetation Control Treatment - Shof20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grounds ~ Shop Department 43.39

Bill 04/17/2025 05/19/2025 Vegetation Control Treatment - Gaz¢20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grounds ~ Pheasant Ridge Trai 154.75

Bill 04/17/2025 05/19/2025 Vegetation Control Treatment-Lift St 20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grounds ~ Wastewater Utility D 86.77

Bill 04/17/2025 05/19/2025 Vegetation Control Treatment-Airpor 20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grounds ~ Airport Fund 298.65

Bill 04/17/2026  05/19/2025 Vegetation Control Treatment-City C20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grounds ~ General Fund 21.40
Total Chemical Weed Control 1,320.55
Chesterman Company-glf

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 Beverages Purchased 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 228.00

Bill 06/07/2025 05/19/2025 Beverages Purchased 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 522.00
Total Chesterman Company-glf 750.00
CHS Agri Service - taxable

Bill 04/01/2025 05/19/2025 Unleaded 30.258 gal @ $2.999 20.1060 - Fuel & Qil Gas Utility Departme 90.74

Bill 04/28/2025 05/19/2025 Unleaded 29.949 gal @ $2.799 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Gas Utility Departme 83.83
Total CHS Agri Service - taxable 174.57
CHS Agri Service Center-golf

Bill 04/18/2025  05/19/2025 Ruby Fieldmaster 80.000 Gal @ $2.!20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Golf Fund 239.34

Bill 04/18/2025  05/19/2025 Unleaded 89.000 Gal @ $3.472 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Golf Fund 309.01
Total CHS Agri Service Center-golf 548.35
CHS Agri Service Center-gov't

Credit 03/31/2025 March Fuel Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departme (79.42)

Credit  04/30/2025 April Fuel Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Qil Sanitation Departme (25.95)

Bill 04/01/2025 05/19/2025 Roadmaster 62.180 gal @ $3.329  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departme 207.00

Bill 04/28/2025 05/19/2025 Roadmaster 67.590 gal @ $3.329  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departme 225.01
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 04/18/2025 05/19/2025 Roadmaster 55.277 gal @ $3.329 20.1060 - Fuel & Qil Sanitation Departme 184.02
Bill 04/16/2025 05/19/2025 Unleaded 28.055 gal @ $2.949 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Street Department 82.73
Bill 04/11/2025 05/19/2025 Roadmaster 66.085 gal @ $3.329  20.1060 - Fuel & Qil Sanitation Departme 220.00
BIill 04/17/2025 05/19/2025 Unleaded 24.732 gal @ $2.899 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Street Department 71.70
Total CHS Agri Service Center-gov't 885.09
City of Alma
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 Oct 2024 thru Jan 2025 Monthly invc20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Golf Fund 153.26
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 2025 Calendars 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Golf Fund 300.00
Bill 05/19/2025 05/19/2025 Apr Sales Tax 70.5505 - Transfer Out - Sales Tax ~ Golf Fund 1,656.43
Total City of Aima 2,109.69
City of Holdrege
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departme 485.14
Bill 05/09/2025 05/19/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departme 289.14
Bill 05/06/2025 05/19/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departme 481.22
Total City of Holdrege 1,255.50
Diamond Exterminating, Inc.
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Pest Control - Johnson Center 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings Community Building: 50.00
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Pest Control - City Office 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings General Fund 50.00
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Pest Control - Airport 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings  Airport Fund 50.00
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Pest Control - RV Park 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings RV Park Fund 25.00
Total Diamond Exterminating, Inc. 175.00
Duncan, Walker, Schenker & Daake
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Legal Services - March 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees General Fund 291.67
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Legal Services - March 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Gas Utility Departme 291.67
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Legal Services - March 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Street Department 291.67
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Legal Services - March 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Water Utility Departr 291.66
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Legal Services - March 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Wastewater Utility D 291.66
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Legal Services - March 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Sanitation Departme 291.67
Total Duncan, Walker, Schenker & Daake 1,750.00
Elliott Equipment Co
Bill 04/29/2025 05/19/2025 10 95-gallon toters 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Sanitation Departme 1,169.06
Total Elliott Equipment Co 1,169.06
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Eric Rose Plumbing

Bill 03/27/2025 05/19/2025 hydrant for ballfields 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Recreation Departm: 266.22

Bill 05/13/2025 05/19/2025 faucet replacement 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Pool Department 325.88

Bill 05/13/2025 05/19/2025 west lift station repair 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Wastewater Utility D 75.00
Total Eric Rose Plumbing 667.10
Frontier

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 City Office-Line 2 20.1240 - Telephone Expense General Fund 96.91

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 City Office 20.1240 - Telephone Expense General Fund 96.98

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 City Office-Fax 20.1240 - Telephone Expense General Fund 96.98
Total Frontier 290.87
Frontier - Airport

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 Phone Service 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Airport Fund 237.52

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 Dish Network 20.1015 - Cable Television Expense  Airport Fund 157.21

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 Internet Expense 20.1102 - Internet Expense Airport Fund 108.27
Total Frontier - Airport 503.00
Frontier - Pool

Bill 05/04/2025 05/19/2025 Swimming Pool 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Pool Department 111.11
Total Frontier - Pool 111.11
Frontier - Sirens

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 308/196-0222 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Fire Department 6.93

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 308/196-0574 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Fire Department 9.99

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 308/196-0705 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Fire Department 9.99

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 308/196-0709 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Fire Department 9.99

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 308/928-2881 Lift Station 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Wastewater Utility D 82.28
Total Frontier - Sirens 119.18
Frontier - Water Tower

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 Water Tower Alarm 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Water Utility Departr 131.67
Total Frontier - Water Tower 131.67
Harlan County Clerk

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Filing fees-LIEN RELEASE for Love 20.1035 - Dues & Fees General Fund 10.00
Total Harlan County Clerk 10.00
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City of Aima

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Harlan County Journal

Credit  04/30/2025 credit 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund (26.75)

Bill 04/03/2025 05/19/2025 ad for bids - AUD mold abatement 50.1200 - Cap Outlay - Buildings Community Building 166.75

Bill 04/10/2025 05/19/2025 01/02/25 claims/minutes 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 58.21

Bill 04/15/2025 05/19/2025 job 5009, water cards 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing Water Utility Departr 45.00

Bill 04/17/2025 05/19/2025 water survey 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing Water Utility Departr 157.69

Bill 04/24/2025 05/19/2025 04/16/25 claims/minutes 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 72.21
Total Harlan County Journal 473.11
Holdrege Irrigation, LLC

Bill 04/10/2025 05/19/2025 air vent 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Golf Fund 300.68
Total Holdrege Irrigation, LLC 300.68
Jeff Lynch.

Bill 05/09/2025 05/19/2025 May Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatior Airport Fund 35.00

Bill 05/09/2026 05/19/2025 May Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatior General Fund 105.00

Bill 05/09/2025 05/19/2025 May Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatior Community Building: 510.00
Total Jeff Lynch. 650.00
Menards - Kearney

Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Welcome Signs stain 30.1100 - Signs & Posts Street Department 129.43
Total Menards - Kearney 129.43
Municipal Supply Inc. of Nebraska

Bill 04/30/20256 05/19/2025 2" curb stop 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Water Utility Departr 475.52
Total Municipal Supply Inc. of Nebraska 475.52
Mutual of Omaha

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Russ-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Departme 4.68

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Jennifer-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Library Department 7.20

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Street Department 3.60

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Wastewater Utility D 3.60

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Scott-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Water Utility Departr 7.20

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Kent-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Departme 7.20

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Water Utility Departr 3.60

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance General Fund 3.60

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Bowde-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Sanitation Departme 7.20

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Janet-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Departme 4.68
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Jeff-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Departme 7.20
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Steve-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance General Fund 7.20
Total Mutual of Omaha 66.96
Mutual of Omaha-GIf
Bill 06/02/2026 05/19/2025 Jordy-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Golf Fund 7.20
Total Mutual of Omaha-GIf 7.20
National Public Gas Agency
Bill 05/13/2025 05/19/2025 Gas purchased 20.1070 - Gas Purchased Gas Utility Departme ~ 16,048.89
Total National Public Gas Agency 16,048.89
Nebraska Department of Revenue
Bill 05/19/2025 05/19/2025 Lodging Tax - Apr 2025 20.1140 - Lodging Tax in Sales RV Park Fund 7.19
Total Nebraska Department of Revenue 7.19
Nebraska Public Power District, glf
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52297 | Storage Shed/Country Club 20.1040 - Electric Expense Golf Fund 324.48
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52345 | Club House 20.1040 - Electric Expense Golf Fund 266.85
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52357 / 480V Pumping Meter 20.1040 - Electric Expense Golf Fund 461.62
Total Nebraska Public Power District, glf 1,052.95
Nebraska Public Power District,gv't
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52274 - Municipal Lighting 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 2,463.71
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52276 - City Office 614 Main 20.1040 - Electric Expense General Fund 110.29
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52285 - Siren 614 Main 20.1040 - Electric Expense Fire Department 32.63
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52294 - Ball Field 20.1040 - Electric Expense Recreation Departm: 32.63
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52300 - Shelter House 20.1040 - Electric Expense Park Department 32.63
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52306 - Sign N RR Track & Main St/20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 155.90
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52312 - Comm Bldg-Main St 20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Building: 37.64
Bill 06/01/2026 05/19/2025 52314 - 210 Church Qutlet & Light 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 9.66
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52317 - Auditorium 807 Main St 20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Building: 66.89
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52320 - Caring Cupboard 20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Building: 111.45
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52323 - Gas Storage 411 Main 20.1040 - Electric Expense Gas Utility Departme 32.63
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52326 - RV Trailer Park 501 South 20.1040 - Electric Expense RV Park Fund 69.63
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52329 - City Shop 501 Main 20.1040 - Electric Expense Shop Department 103.62
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52335 - North Siren Hwy 136 20.1040 - Electric Expense Fire Department 48.42
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52338 - Well Control -Division 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Departr 32.63
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52340 - Siren @ 100 2nd St 20.1040 - Electric Expense Fire Department 48.42

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52343 - Filtering Station-Division 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 69.42

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52351 - Walking Path 20.1040 - Electric Expense Pheasant Ridge Trai 214.80

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52354 - Gazebo Lights 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 49.68

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 52363 - Sanitation 20.1040 - Electric Expense Sanitation Departme 83.50

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 24578 - Swimming Pool 20.1040 - Electric Expense Pool Department 48.42

Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 25590 - Johnson Center LED Sign  20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Building: 24.49
Total Nebraska Public Power District,gv't 3,879.09
Nebraskaland Aviation

Bill 04/23/2025 05/19/2025 dicamba DMA 30.1030 - Chemicals Park Department 163.05

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 liberate lecitec 2x2.5 30.1030 - Chemicals Golf Fund 215.00
Total Nebraskaland Aviation 378.05
Olsson

Bill 04/22/2025 05/19/2025 3-31-0004-014 Progress Estimate #50.1100 - Cap Outlay - Real Property  Airport Fund 21,005.20
Total Olsson 21,005.20
One Call Concepts, Inc.

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 27 Locates 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Water Utility Departr 12.05

Bill 04/30/2025 05/19/2025 27 Locates 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Gas Utility Departme 12.04
Total One Call Concepts, Inc. 24.09
Principal

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranct Gas Utility Departme 14.61

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranci Street Department 2.44

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranct Wastewater Utility D 2.44

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranct Water Utility Departr 7.31

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranct Sanitation Departme 4.87

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranct General Fund 2.44
Total Principal 34.11
Principal-Golf

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranct Golf Fund 4.87
Total Principal-Golf 4.87
Reliable Pest Control Services, Inc.

Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 Pest Control 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings  Library Department 90.00
Total Reliable Pest Control Services, Inc. 90.00
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
S & W Auto Parts-glf
Bill 04/15/2025 05/19/2025 spark plug 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Golf Fund 40.07
Bill 04/15/2025 05/19/2025 spark plug 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Golf Fund 8.16
Bill 04/19/2025 05/19/2025 battery 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Golf Fund 62.78
Bill 03/26/2025 05/19/2025 air filter 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Golf Fund 86.76
Bill 04/23/2025 05/19/2025 battery 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Golf Fund 132.99
Bill 04/02/2025 05/19/2025 battery 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Golf Fund 132.99
Total S & W Auto Parts-glf 463.75
S & W Auto Parts-gov't
Bill 04/25/2025 05/19/2025 pounch 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Street Department 8.99
Bill 05/01/2025 05/19/2025 batteries 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Street Department 4.87
Bill 05/02/2025 05/19/2025 fitting 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Pool Department 2.60
Bill 05/05/2025 05/19/2025 fitting & seal tape 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Pool Department 7.29
Total S & W Auto Parts-gov't 23.75
Sorensen Group
Bill 05/05/2025 05/19/2025 concession stand repairs and mold £20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings Recreation Departm:  19,566.00
Total Sorensen Group 19,566.00
The Library Store
Bill 04/29/2025 05/19/2025 laminate rolls, book tape, tape & labi30.1120 - Supplies Library Department 206.48
Total The Library Store 206.48
TNT Tracy A. Weak
Bill 05/15/2025 05/19/2025 Park Mowing - 1st half of May 20.1020 - Contractual Services Park Depariment 900.00
Bill 05/15/2025 05/19/2025 Ball Field mowing - Park Mowing - 1:20.1020 - Contractual Services Recreation Departm:  1,600.00
Bill 05/15/2025 05/19/2025 South Street Mowing - Park Mowing 20.1020 - Contractual Services Street Department 1,600.00
Total TNT Tracy A. Weak 4,100.00
Travelers Insurance
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - 2024-2025 audil20.1100 - Insurance Expense General Fund 284.94
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - 2024-2025 audil20.1100 - Insurance Expense Wastewater Utility D 3,707.66
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - 2024-2025 audi 20.1100 - Insurance Expense Gas Utility Departme 1,129.33
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - 2024-2025 audil20.1100 - Insurance Expense Library Department 66.60
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - 2024-2025 audii20.1100 - Insurance Expense Pool Department 1,201.14
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - 2024-2025 audil20.1100 - Insurance Expense Park Department 651.53
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - 2024-2025 audif 20.1100 - Insurance Expense Street Department 2,335.68
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Total Travelers Insurance
Twin Valleys P.P.D.

Total Twin Valleys P.P.D.

USA Bluebook

Total USA Bluebook

Vadim - USTI

Total Vadim - USTI
Verizon Wireless-City

City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - 2024-2025 audil20.1100 - Insurance Expense Golf Fund 985.12
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - increase for 5/8/20.1100 - Insurance Expense General Fund 78.90
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - increase for 5/8/20.1100 - Insurance Expense Water Utility Departr 619.12
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - increase for 5/8/20.1100 - Insurance Expense Sanitation Departme 1,744.46
Bill 06/08/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - increase for 5/8/20.1100 - Insurance Expense Gas Utility Departme 868.75
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - increase for 5/8/20.1100 - Insurance Expense Pool Department 629.89
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - increase for 5/8/20.1100 - Insurance Expense Street Department 917.30
Bill 05/08/2025 05/19/2025 Workman's Comp - increase for 5/8/20.1100 - Insurance Expense Golf Fund 350.08

T 14.776.00
Bill 05/06/2025 05/19/2025 29397001 W/SW 2-2-18 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Departr 597.86
Bill 05/06/2025 05/19/2025 29397003 W/SWSW 2-2-18 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Departr 683.21
Bill 05/06/2025 05/19/2025 29397004 SWNW 27-2-18 20.1040 - Electric Expense Airport Fund 152.01
Bill 05/06/2025 05/19/2025 29397005 SENE 28-2-18 Terminal 20.1040 - Electric Expense Airport Fund 100.88
1,5633.96
Bill 03/18/2025 05/19/2025 yellow spray paint for locates 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Gas Utility Departme 132.44
132.44
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 E-Statement bills - Apr 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwa Gas Utility Departme 3717
Bill 06/07/2026 05/19/2025 E-Statement bills - Apr 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwa Water Utility Departr 3717
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 E-Statement bills - Apr 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwa Wastewater Utility D 37.17
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 E-Statement bills - Apr 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwa Sanitation Departme 37.17
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 ePrint Postage - Apr 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Gas Utility Departme 75.67
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 ePrint Postage - Apr 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Water Utility Departr 75.67
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 ePrint Postage - Apr 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Wastewater Utility D 75.67
Bill 06/07/2025 05/19/2025 ePrint Postage - Apr 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Sanitation Departme 75.66
T 45135

Bill 04/28/2025 05/19/2025 Administrator Cell 0759 20.1240 - Telephone Expense General Fund 42 .94
Bill 04/28/2025 05/19/2025 Gas Cell 1022 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Gas Utility Departme 55.04
Bill 04/28/2025 05/19/2025 On Call Cell 1047 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Gas Utility Departme 50.89
Bill 04/28/2025 05/19/2025 Water Cell 1278/ 9240 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Water Utility Departr 42.94
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 04/28/2025 05/19/2025 Wastewater Cell 2406 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Wastewater Utility D 42.94
Bill 04/28/2025 05/19/2025 Sanitation Cell 0610 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Sanitation Departme 42.94
Total Verizon Wireless-City 277.69
Vestis (Aramark Uniform Services)
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 laundry bag 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 1.65
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms-Russ 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departme 6.62
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms - Kent 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departme 6.62
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms - Travis 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Street Department 5.88
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms - Scott 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Water Utility Departr 448
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms - Jeff 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departme 6.62
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Service Charge 20.1270 - Uniform Expense General Fund 7.66
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 Mops 30.1120 - Supplies Community Building: 12.00
Bill 05/07/2025 05/19/2025 EasyCare Charge 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other Expens General Fund 12.36
Bill 05/14/2025 05/19/2025 laundry bag 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 1.65
Bill 05/14/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms-Russ 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departme 6.62
Bill 05/14/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms - Kent 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departme 6.62
Bill 05/14/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms - Travis 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Street Department 5.88
Bill 05/14/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms - Scott 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Water Utility Departr 448
Bill 05/14/2025 05/19/2025 Uniforms - Jeff 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departme 6.62
Bill 05/14/2025 05/19/2025 Service Charge 20.1270 - Uniform Expense General Fund 7.66
Bill 05/14/2025 05/19/2025 Mops 30.1120 - Supplies Community Building: 12.00
Bill 05/14/2025 05/19/2025 EasyCare Charge 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other Expens General Fund 12.36
Total Vestis (Aramark Uniform Services) 127.78
Wilkins Architecture Design Planning
Bill 04/29/2025 05/19/2025 Aud renovation architecture services50.1200 - Cap Outlay - Buildings Community Building:  14,985.00
Total Wilkins Architecture Design Planning 14,985.00
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
May 6, 2025 thru May 19, 2025

EFT'S

Eagle Distributing of Grand Islan«
Eagle Distributing of Grand Islanc
Eagle Distributing of Grand Islanc
Nebraskaland Distributors
Nebraskaland Distributors
Nebraskaland Distributors
Nebraskaland Distributors
Johnson Brothers of Nebraska
Republic National Distrubuting Ct
Republic National Distrubuting C«
Southern Glazer's of NE

EPX Pay Merchant Services
EPX Pay Merchant Services
EPX Pay Merchant Services
EPX Pay Merchant Services
EPX Pay Merchant Services
The Payment Group

The Payment Group

The Payment Group

The Payment Group

Nebraska Department of Revenu